OIL & GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION
1420 Lincoln Street, Suite 801
Denver, CO 80203 3
303-894-2100 fax: 303-894-2109

STATE OF COLORADO 2}1‘ %/ bes

** NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION ***

Operator Name & Mailing Address / Company Representative: :
ENERGY SEARCH COMPANY oo Date Notice Issued:

s comacor 7o M| sasyany

Loffs” tfos” 542

{wetsite/Facility: Legal Description (1/4 1/4, Section, Township, Range, P.M.): nty
XENIA WEST 5-2A SESW 2 2N 54W
lLease Number: AP Number: 5 121 7096 WASHINGTON
COGCC Representative: Phone Number: Date of Alleged Violation: Apprx Time of Violation®
Ed Binkley 970-380-2683 1/14/00
THE FOLLOWING ALLEGED VIOLATION WAS FOUND BY THE COGCC REPRESENTATIVE FOR THE SITE LISTED
Describe Alleged Violation: WELL SHUT-IN OVER 2 YEARS. 2" TBG HUNG IN CSGHD.

EROSION PROBLEM OBSERVED AT LOCATION.

NO WELL SIGN AT WELL SITE.

Act, Order, Regulation, Permit Conditions Cited: 319 B., 1003, 210 B. , 326b

Abatement or Corrective Action to be Completed by: JUNE 29, 2000

Abatement or Corrective Action Required to be Performed by Operator *:

PERFORM MECHANICAL INTEGRITY TEST WITHIN 30 DAYS AND SUBMIT FORM 21 WITH PRESSURE CHART.

INSTALL WELL SIGN.

REMOVE JUNK PUMP BASE, RESTORE GRASS.

IF WELL FAILS MIT, REPAIR AND TEST OR PLUG WELL WITHIN SIX MONTHS PER RULE 326 b

* Proper and timely abatement does not necessarily preciude the assessment of penaities and an order finding violation.

TO BE COMPLETED BY OPERATOR: When alleged violation is corrected, sign this notice and return to above address

Print Company Representative Name & Title: Signature: Date:
Company Comments:
| *** This Notice constitutes a separate notice of alleged violation for each violation listed ***
WARNING

Abatement ana reporing ime frames 1or Notices of Alleged Vioiation begin upon recelpt of the Notice of b days atter tne gate it is maned, whichever is earier. Eacn violation
must be abated WIthin the prescribed time UPON receipt of this Notice, reported 1o the Lolorado Uil and as Conservation Lommission at the adaress shown above, ang
postmarked no iater than the next business day amer the prescrnibed time Tor abatement. Shouia abatement or corrective action Tai to occur, the Lirector may make appiicaton
10 the Uommission Tor an Lrder Finding violation. Hroper and umely abatement does not necessaniy preciude the assessment of penalies ana an Urder FInging vioiation.

PENALTY PROPOSED BY THE DIRECTOR PER RULE 523

| he Lirector may propose a penaity as isteg In the table below, not 1o exceed a maximum of $TUUU.U0 per day per violation. Juch proposea penaity amount will be imited to
$1U,ULU per vioiation if the violation does not result In signimcant waste ot oll ana gas resources, aamage to correlative ngnts, OF a SIgNITICANt aaverse iMmpact on public heartn,
Sarety, or weirare. Such proposed penaity amount may De Increasea fr aggravaing 1actors inaicate the Vioiation: was Intentional or feckiess; had, or threatened 1o have, a
signimcant negative impact on public neattn, sarety, or weitare; resuited In Signincant waste of ol and gas resources; had a signmcant negatve Impact on correlative rignts or
otner parties, resuited in, or tnreatened to resuit In, significant loss or damage o pubiIC OF privale Property; INVOived recaiclirance oF FecidiviSm Upon the Par of the violator,
INVOIVEd [ntentional ralse reporting of recora Keeping, resulted In €Conomic Denent to the vIoialor. SUCH Proposed penarty amount may be decreased it mitigaling 1actors
Ingicate tne viaiator: Sefl-reparted; promptly, eflectively, and prudently responded 1o te viclation; cooperated with the COmISSION OF Other agencies with respect 1o me
Vioiation; coulid not reasonably Control, o be responsible for, the cause of tne violation; Mmade a good faith effort to comply with applicable requirements prior 1o the
Lommssion learning of te violation; nag any €ConomiI¢ denel reauces of eliminated <ue to the cost of cofrecting e violation; nas aemonstrated a nistory of compiiance
With Uommission rutes, reguiations, and orders. {ne COmMISSION nas 1inal autnority over the penaity amount assessed.

BASE FINE $250.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION: RULES 210, 307, 311, 312, 313, 314A, 315, 403, 405, 803, 804

BASE FINE $500.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION: RULES 205, 206, 207, 208, 302, 308, 309, 310, 316A, 321, 322, 328, 328, 330, 331, 332, 401

BASE FINE $750.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION: RULES 605, 606A, 6068, 607

BASE FINE $1000.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION: RULES 208, 301, 303, 305, 306, 316B, 317, 317A, 318, 319, 320, 323, 324, 325, 326, 327, 333, 404, 602 603, 604, 703, 704,

705, 706, 707, 708, 709, T11, 802, 901, 902, 903, 904, 805, 906, 907, 908, 809, 910, 914, 912, 1002, 1003, 1004, 1101, 1102, 1103
In accordance with Rule 523.a.(4), fines for violations for which no base fine s listed shall be determined by the Commission at its discretion.

Signature of COGCC Representative: ¢ w Date: Time:
\
EBB / 4y 01/17/00

v’/ ‘FOROQFFICE USE Oﬂ.’f
Eeaoluﬁon Approved by: Date: Resolution Action:




